FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 445 TWELFTH STREET SW WASHINGTON DC 20554

March 16, 2015

VI Stereo Communications Corp. P.O. Box 1689 Luquillo, PR 00773-0090

Re: WVIS (FM), Vieques, PR

VI Stereo Communications Corp. Facility Identification Number: 69631

Special Temporary Authority BESTA-20150309AEW

Dear Licensee:

This is in reference to your request filed March 9, 2015 by VI Stereo Communications Corp. ("VI Stereo"). In November, 2014, VI Stereo requested special temporary authority ("STA") to operate WVIS with temporary facilities at the main studio site. VI Stereo is still working to establish electric service in its own name at the licensed transmitter site; in the meantime, continued use of the STA facilities approved in the staff's November 13, 2014 letter will allow the station to maintain limited service.

Requests for extension of STA will be granted only where the licensee can show that one or more of the following criteria have been met:

- Restoration of licensed facilities is complete and testing is underway;
- Substantial progress has been made during the most recent STA period toward restoration of licensed operation; or
- No progress has been made during the most recent STA period for reasons clearly beyond the licensee's control, and the licensee has taken all possible steps to expeditiously resolve the problem.

Accordingly, the request for STA extension IS HEREBY GRANTED. Station WVIS may continue to operate with the following temporary facilities:

Geographic coordinates: 18° 22′ 28.1″ N, 65° 42′ 57.9″ W (NAD 27)

Channel 291B (106.1 MHz) Effective radiated power: 1.0 kilowatt (H&V)

Antenna height:

above ground: 20 meters above mean sea level: 32 meters above average terrain: -63 meters

Tower height above ground level: 22 meters

VI Stereo must advise the Commission when licensed operations resume. VI Stereo must use whatever means are necessary to protect workers and the public from radiofrequency exposure in excess of the Commission's exposure guidelines. *See* 47 CFR § 1.1310.

This authority expires on September 12, 2015.

Sincerely,

Dale Bickel Senior Engineer Audio Division

De Bick

Media Bureau

cc: James L. Oyster (via e-mail only)